

No. 04-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Russell J. Hadfield,
Petitioner,

v.

Joseph McDonough, in his individual and official capacity as
Sheriff of Plymouth County, Massachusetts, et al.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Ross D. Ginsberg
DONAVAN HATEM, LLP
World Trade Center East
Two Seaport Lane
Boston, Massachusetts 02210

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

August 9, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The <i>Parratt-Hudson</i> Doctrine’s Application To Denials Of Pre-Deprivation Hearings For Tenured Public Employees.....	6
A. Background.....	6
B. The Present Circuit Split.....	9
II. The First Circuit’s Interpretation Of The <i>Parratt- Hudson</i> Doctrine Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court.	15
A. The Court Of Appeals Misapplied <i>Parratt- Hudson</i> In Conflict With This Court’s Decision In <i>Loudermill</i>	16
B. This Court Rejected The Same Construction Of The <i>Parratt-Hudson</i> Doctrine In <i>Zinermon</i>	20
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Conclusion in <i>Monroe v. Pape</i> That Plaintiffs May Sue State Officials For Constitutional Violations That Also Violate State Law.....	23
D. Even If The <i>Parratt-Hudson</i> Doctrine Applied In This Context, There Was No Adequate Post- Termination Remedy Available.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	21
<i>Birkenholz v. Sluyter</i> , 857 F.2d 1214 (CA8 1998)	14
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	6
<i>Caine v. Hardy</i> , 943 F.2d 1406 (CA5 1991)	13
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	passim
<i>Cronin v. Town of Amesbury</i> , 81 F.3d 257 (CA1 1996).....	9
<i>Dwyer v. Regan</i> , 777 F.2d 825 (CA2 1985)	11, 19
<i>Easter House v. Felder</i> , 910 F.2d 1387 (CA7 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Fields v. Durham</i> , 909 F.2d 94 (CA4 1990).....	10
<i>Findeisen v. North East Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 749 F.2d 234 (CA5 1984)	11
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	9, 28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	25
<i>Honey v. Distelrath</i> , 195 F.3d 531 (CA9 1999)	5, 12, 15
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	passim
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	6
<i>Lolling v. Patterson</i> , 966 F.2d 230 (CA7 1992).....	9, 15
<i>Lowe v. Scott</i> , 959 F.2d 323 (CA1 1992)	3
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	7, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Fankhauser</i> , 375 F.3d 477 (CA6 2004).....	14
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	24
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	6
<i>O'Neill v. Baker</i> , 210 F.3d 41 (CA1 2000)	9, 13
<i>Odum v. University of Alaska, Anchorage</i> , 845 P.2d 432 (Alaska 1993).....	12

<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	passim
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	24
<i>Robinson v. Winslow</i> , 88 Fed. Appx. 93 (CA7 2004)	10
<i>Sheriff of Plymouth County v. Plymouth County Pers. Bd.</i> , 440 Mass. 708 (2004)	2, 26
<i>St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	19, 24
<i>Strasburger v. Board of Educ.</i> , 143 F.3d 351 (CA7 1998)	10
<i>Sweeney v. Bausman</i> , No. 88-C-20370, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19677 (D. Ill. 1992)	9
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	24
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Ala. Code 36-26-103	12
Clark County Code 2.40.040	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. 18A.095	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. 151B.055	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. 281.771	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. 281.772	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 35, § 51	4, 12, 28
Mich. Stat. Ann. 122A.40	12
Miss. Code Ann. 21-31-23	12
Miss. Code Ann. 21-31-71	12
N.Y. Civ. Serv. 75	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 284.390	12
Ohio Rev. Code 124.34	12
74 Okl. St. Ann. 840-6.4	12
W. Va. Code 18A-2-8	12

Other Authorities

United States Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Contract
Cases in Large Counties* (1992)28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I2, 4, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XI24
U.S. Const. amend. XIVpassim
